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for section 856(c)(7) to apply is not ap-
plicable to taxable years beginning be-
fore October 5, 1976. For purposes of 
section 1608(b) of the Tax Reform Act 
of 1976 and this paragraph, the rules re-
lating to determinations prescribed in 
section 860(e) and § 1.860–2(b)(1) (other 
than the second, third, and last sen-
tences of § 1.860–2(b)(1)(ii)) shall apply. 
However, a determination consisting of 
an agreement between the taxpayer 
and the district director (or other offi-
cial to whom authority to sign the 
agreement is delegated) shall set forth 
the amount of gross income for the 
taxable year to which the determina-
tion applies, the amount of the 90 per-
cent and 75 percent source-of-income 
requirements for the taxable year to 
which the determination applies, and 
the amount by which the real estate 
investment trust failed to meet either 
or both of the requirements. The agree-
ment shall also set forth the amount of 
tax for which the trust is liable pursu-
ant to section 857(b)(5). The agreement 
shall also contain a finding as to 
whether the failure to meet the re-
quirements of paragraph (2) or (3) of 
section 856(c) (or of both paragraphs) 
was due to reasonable cause and not 
due to willful neglect. 

(Sec. 856(d)(4) (90 Stat. 1750; 26 U.S.C. 
856(d)(4)); sec. 856(e)(5) (88 Stat. 2113; 26 
U.S.C. 856(e)(5)); sec. 856(f)(2) (90 Stat. 1751; 26 
U.S.C. (856(f)(2)); sec. 856(g)(2) (90 Stat. 1753; 
26 U.S.C. 856(g)(2)); sec. 858(a) (74 Stat. 1008; 
26 U.S.C. 858(a)); sec. 859(c) (90 Stat. 1743; 26 
U.S.C. 859(c)); sec. 859(e) (90 Stat. 1744; 26 
U.S.C. 859(e)); sec. 6001 (68A Stat. 731; 26 
U.S.C. 6001); sec. 6011 (68A Stat. 732; 26 U.S.C. 
6011); sec. 6071 (68A Stat. 749, 26 U.S.C. 6071); 
sec. 6091 (68A Stat. 752; 26 U.S.C. 6091); sec. 
7805 (68A Stat. 917; 26 U.S.C. 7805), Internal 
Revenue Code of 1954); sec. 860(e) (92 Stat. 
2849, 26 U.S.C. 860(e)); sec. 860(g) (92 Stat. 
2850, 26 U.S.C. 860(g))) 

[T.D. 7767, 46 FR 11274, Feb. 6, 1981, as amend-
ed by T.D. 7936, 49 FR 2106, Jan. 18, 1984] 

§ 1.856–8 Revocation or termination of 
election. 

(a) Revocation of an election to be a 
real estate investment trust. A corpora-
tion, trust, or association that has 
made an election under section 856(c)(1) 
to be a real estate investment trust 
may revoke the election for any tax-
able year after the first taxable year 
for which the election is effective. The 

revocation must be made by filing a 
statement with the district director for 
the internal revenue district in which 
the taxpayer maintains its principal 
place of business or principal office or 
agency. The statement must be filed on 
or before the 90th day after the first 
day of the first taxable year for which 
the revocation is to be effective. The 
statement must be signed by an official 
authorized to sign the income tax re-
turn of the taxpayer and must— 

(1) Contain the name, address, and 
taxpayer identification number of the 
taxpayer, 

(2) Specify the taxable year for which 
the election was made, and 

(3) Include a statement that the tax-
payer, pursuant to section 856(g)(2), re-
vokes its election under section 
856(c)(1) to be a real estate investment 
trust. 

The revocation may be made only with 
respect to a taxable year beginning 
after October 4, 1976, and is effective 
for the taxable year in which made and 
for all succeeding taxable years. A rev-
ocation with respect to a taxable year 
beginning after October 4, 1976, that is 
filed before February 6, 1981, in the 
time and manner prescribed in 
§ 7.856(g)–1 of this chapter (as in effect 
when the revocation was filed) is con-
sidered to meet the requirements of 
this paragraph. 

(b) Termination of election to be a real 
estate investment trust. An election of a 
corporation, trust, or association under 
section 856(c)(1) to be a real estate in-
vestment trust shall terminate if the 
corporation, trust, or association is not 
a qualified real estate investment trust 
for any taxable year (including the tax-
able year with respect to which the 
election is made) beginning after Octo-
ber 4, 1976. (This election terminates 
whether the failure to be a qualified 
real estate investment trust is inten-
tional or inadvertent.) The term ‘‘tax-
able year’’ includes a taxable year of 
less than 12 months for which a return 
is made under section 443. The termi-
nation of the election is effective for 
the first taxable year beginning after 
October 4, 1976, for which the corpora-
tion, trust, or association is not a 
qualified real estate investment trust 
and for all succeeding taxable years. 
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(c) Restrictions on election after termi-
nation or revocation—(1) General rule. 
Except as provided in paragraph (d) of 
this section, if a corporation, trust, or 
association has made an election under 
section 856(c)(1) to be a real estate in-
vestment trust and the election has 
been terminated or revoked under sec-
tion 856(g)(1) or (2), the corporation, 
trust, or association (and any successor 
corporation, trust, or association) is 
not eligible to make a new election 
under section 856(c)(1) for any taxable 
year prior to the fifth taxable year 
which begins after the first taxable 
year for which the termination or rev-
ocation is effective. 

(2) Successor corporation. The term 
‘‘successor corporation, trust, or asso-
ciation’’, as used in section 856(g)(3), 
means a corporation, trust, or associa-
tion which meets both a continuity of 
ownership requirement and a con-
tinuity of assets requirement with re-
spect to the corporation, trust, or asso-
ciation whose election has been termi-
nated under section 856(g)(1) or revoked 
under section 856(g)(2). A corporation, 
trust, or association meets the con-
tinuity of ownership requirement only 
if at any time during the taxable year 
the persons who own, directly or indi-
rectly, 50 percent or more in value of 
its outstanding shares owned, at any 
time during the first taxable year for 
which the termination or revocation 
was effective, 50 percent or more in 
value of the outstanding shares of the 
corporation, trust, or association 
whose election has been terminated or 
revoked. A corporation, trust, or asso-
ciation meets the continuity of assets 
requirement only if either (i) a sub-
stantial portion of its assets were as-
sets of the corporation, trust, or asso-
ciation whose election has been re-
voked or terminated, or (ii) it acquires 
a substantial portion of the assets of 
the corporation, trust, or association 
whose election has been terminated or 
revoked. 

(3) Effective date. Section 856(g)(3) 
does not apply to the termination of an 
election that was made by a taxpayer 
pursuant to section 856(c)(1) on or be-
fore October 4, 1976, unless the tax-
payer is a qualified real estate invest-
ment trust for a taxable year ending 
after October 4, 1976, for which the pre- 

October 5, 1976, election is in effect. 
For example, assume that Trust X, a 
calendar year taxpayer, files a timely 
election under section 856(c)(1) with re-
spect to its taxable year 1974, and is a 
qualified real estate investment trust 
for calendar years 1974 and 1975. As-
sume further that Trust X is not a 
qualified real estate investment trust 
for 1976 and 1977 because it willfully 
fails to meet the asset diversification 
requirements of section 856(c)(5) for 
both years. The failure (whether or not 
willful) to meet these requirements in 
1977 terminates the election to be a 
real estate investment trust made with 
respect to 1974. (See paragraph (b) of 
this section.) The termination is effec-
tive for 1977 and all succeeding taxable 
years. However, under section 1608(d)(3) 
of the Tax Reform Act of 1976, Trust X 
is not prohibited by section 856(g)(3) 
from making a new election under sec-
tion 856(c)(1) with respect to 1978. 

(d) Exceptions— Section 856(g)(4) pro-
vides an exception to the general rule 
of section 856(g)(3) that the termi-
nation of an election to be a real estate 
investment trust disqualifies the cor-
poration, trust, or association from 
making a new election for the 4 taxable 
years following the first taxable year 
for which the termination is effective. 
This exception applies where the cor-
poration, trust, or association meets 
the requirements of section 
856(g)(4)(A), (B) and (C) (relating to the 
timely filing of a return, the absence of 
fraud, and reasonable cause, respec-
tively) for the taxable year with re-
spect to which the termination of elec-
tion occurs. In order to meet the re-
quirements of section 856(g)(4)(C), the 
corporation, trust, or association must 
establish, to the satisfaction of the dis-
trict director for the internal revenue 
district in which the corporation, 
trust, or association maintains its 
principal place of business or principal 
office or agency, that its failure to be 
a qualified real estate investment trust 
for the taxable year in question was 
due to reasonable cause and not due to 
willful neglect. The principles of 
§ 1.856–7(c) (including the principles re-
lating to expert advice) will apply in 
determining whether, for purposes of 
section 856(g)(4), the failure of a cor-
poration, trust, or association to be a 
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qualified real estate investment trust 
for a taxable year was due to reason-
able cause and not due to willful ne-
glect. Thus, for example, the corpora-
tion, trust, or association must exer-
cise ordinary business care and pru-
dence in attempting to meet the status 
conditions of section 856(a) and the dis-
tribution and recordkeeping require-
ments of section 857(a), as well as the 
gross income requirements of section 
856(c). The provisions of section 
856(g)(4) do not apply to a taxable year 
in which the corporation, trust, or as-
sociation makes a valid revocation, 
under section 856(g)(2), of an election to 
be a real estate investment trust. 

(Sec. 856(d)(4) (90 Stat. 1750; 26 U.S.C. 
856(d)(4)); sec. 856(e)(5) (88 Stat. 2113; 26 
U.S.C. 856(e)(5)); sec. 856(f)(2) (90 Stat. 1751; 26 
U.S.C. (856(f)(2)); sec. 856(g)(2) (90 Stat. 1753; 
26 U.S.C. 856(g)(2)); sec. 858(a) (74 Stat. 1008; 
26 U.S.C. 858(a)); sec. 859(c) (90 Stat. 1743; 26 
U.S.C. 859(c)); sec. 859(e) (90 Stat. 1744; 26 
U.S.C. 859(e)); sec. 6001 (68A Stat. 731; 26 
U.S.C. 6001); sec. 6011 (68A Stat. 732; 26 U.S.C. 
6011); sec. 6071 (68A Stat. 749, 26 U.S.C. 6071); 
sec. 6091 (68A Stat. 752; 26 U.S.C. 6091); sec. 
7805 (68A Stat. 917; 26 U.S.C. 7805), Internal 
Revenue Code of 1954)) 

[T.D. 7767, 46 FR 11275, Feb. 6, 1981; 46 FR 
15263, Mar. 5, 1981] 

§ 1.856–9 Treatment of certain quali-
fied REIT subsidiaries. 

(a) In general. A qualified REIT sub-
sidiary, even though it is otherwise not 
treated as a corporation separate from 
the REIT, is treated as a separate cor-
poration for purposes of: 

(1) Federal tax liabilities of the 
qualified REIT subsidiary with respect 
to any taxable period for which the 
qualified REIT subsidiary was treated 
as a separate corporation. 

(2) Federal tax liabilities of any 
other entity for which the qualified 
REIT subsidiary is liable. 

(3) Refunds or credits of Federal tax. 
(b) Examples. The following examples 

illustrate the application of paragraph 
(a) of this section: 

Example 1. X, a calendar year taxpayer, is 
a domestic corporation 100 percent of the 
stock of which is acquired by Y, a real estate 
investment trust, in 2002. X was not a mem-
ber of a consolidated group at any time dur-
ing its taxable year ending in December 2001. 
Consequently, X is treated as a qualified 
REIT subsidiary under the provisions of sec-

tion 856(i) for 2002 and later periods. In 2004, 
the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) seeks to 
extend the period of limitations on assess-
ment for X’s 2001 taxable year. Because X 
was treated as a separate corporation for its 
2001 taxable year, X is the proper party to 
sign the consent to extend the period of limi-
tations. 

Example 2. The facts are the same as in Ex-
ample 1, except that upon Y’s acquisition of 
X, Y and X jointly elect under section 856(l) 
to treat X as a taxable REIT subsidiary of Y. 
In 2003, Y and X jointly revoke that election. 
Consequently, X is treated as a qualified 
REIT subsidiary under the provisions of sec-
tion 856(i) for 2003 and later periods. In 2004, 
the IRS determines that X miscalculated and 
underreported its income tax liability for 
2001. Because X was treated as a separate 
corporation for its 2001 taxable year, the de-
ficiency may be assessed against X and, in 
the event that X fails to pay the liability 
after notice and demand, a general tax lien 
will arise against all of X’s property and 
rights to property. 

Example 3. X is a qualified REIT subsidiary 
of Y under the provisions of section 856(i). In 
2001, Z, a domestic corporation that reports 
its taxes on a calendar year basis, merges 
into X in a state law merger. Z was not a 
member of a consolidated group at any time 
during its taxable year ending in December 
2000. Under the applicable state law, X is the 
successor to Z and is liable for all of Z’s 
debts. In 2004, the IRS seeks to extend the 
period of limitations on assessment for Z’s 
2000 taxable year. Because X is the successor 
to Z and is liable for Z’s 2000 taxes that re-
main unpaid, X is the proper party to sign 
the consent to extend the period of limita-
tions. 

(c) Effective date. This section applies 
on or after April 1, 2004. 

[T.D. 9183, 70 FR 9221, Feb. 25, 2005] 

§ 1.857–1 Taxation of real estate invest-
ment trusts. 

(a) Requirements applicable thereto. 
Section 857(a) denies the application of 
the provisions of part II, subchapter M, 
chapter 1 of the Code (other than sec-
tions 856(g), relating to the revocation 
or termination of an election, and 
857(d), relating to earnings and profits) 
to a real estate investment trust for a 
taxable year unless— 

(1) The deduction for dividends paid 
for the taxable year as defined in sec-
tion 561 (computed without regard to 
capital gain dividends) equals or ex-
ceeds the amount specified in section 
857(a)(1), as in effect for the taxable 
year; and 
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